



Clerk of the Court
Received 03/29/2021 06:11 PM

**In the District of Columbia
Court of Appeals**

—————
HYUN JIN MOON, *ET AL.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

v.

FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND UNIFICATION INTERNATIONAL, *ET AL.*,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

—————
*APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF D.C. CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NO. 2011 CA 037211 B*

—————
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR PROFESSORS ELIZABETH A. CLARKE,
ROBERT F. COCHRAN, JR., TERESA COLLETT, CARL H. ESBECK,
RICHARD W. GARNETT, JOHN D. INAZU, DOUGLAS LAYCOCK,
MICHAEL P. MORELAND, ROBERT J. PUSHAW, AND DAVID A.
SKEEL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

G. EDWARD POWELL III
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
(D.C. No. 500636)
PAUL N. HAROLD*
(D.C. No. 1032578)
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
pharold@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Amendment circumscribes the role of civil courts in religious disputes, as confirmed by pre- and post-ratification history.	3
A. Religious autonomy in the American colonies pre-ratification	4
B. Religious autonomy in the United States post-ratification	7
II. The Supreme Court’s decisions reflect a doctrine of abstention that respects the independence of religious entities in matters of faith and doctrine and in closely linked matters of internal government.	11
A. First principles of the Religion Clauses	12
B. The Supreme Court’s religious autonomy cases	15
III. This case cannot be decided without improperly resolving controversies of religious leadership and doctrine.	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	12
<i>Family Fed’n for World Peace & Unification Int’l v. Hyun Jin Moon</i> , 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015)	1, 4, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15, 20, 21
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	19
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	12, 15, 16, 20
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933).....	8
<i>Maryland & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1, 3, 12, 21
<i>*Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	2, 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Samuel v. Lakew</i> , 116 A.3d 1252 (D.C. 2015)	4
<i>Second Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Prioleau</i> , 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012)	1, 7

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....2, 13, 17, 18

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871)..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

Other Authorities

Shelby M. Balik, *In the Interests of True Religion: Disestablishment in Vermont*, in *Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church-State Relations in the New American States, 1776–1833* (Carl H. Esbeck & Jonathan J. Den Hartog eds., 2019)10

Thomas C. Berg, Kimberlee Wood Colby, Carl H. Esbeck, and Richard W. Garnett, *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011).....5

Carl H. Esbeck, *Religion During the American Revolution and the Early Republic*, in *Law and Religion, An Overview* (Silvio Ferrari & Rinaldo Cristofori, eds. 2013)6

Richard W. Garnett & John M. Robinson, Hosanna-Tabor, *Religious Freedom, and the Constitutional Structure*, 2011-2012 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 307 (2012).....11

Richard W. Garnett, *Religion and Group Rights: Are Churches (Just) Like the Boy Scouts?*, 22 St. John’s J. Legal Comment. 515 (2007).....11

Paul Horwitz, *Essay: Defending (Religious) Institutionalism*, 99 Va. L. Rev. 1049 (2013).....11

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1372, 1389 (1981).....12

James Madison, *Letter from James Madison to John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806)*, *The Records of the American Catholic Historical Society of Philadelphia* (1909).....7

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, in 8 *The Papers of James Madison*, (Robert A. Rutland et al eds., 1973)6

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012)	7, 10
Kevin Pybas, <i>Disestablishment in the Louisiana and Missouri Territories, in Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church-State Relations in the New American States, 1776–1833</i> (Carl H. Esbeck & Jonathan J. Den Hartog eds., 2019)	7, 9
Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1950)	9
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22, 25
